

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$3.80

WINDHOEK - 31 October 2003

No.3079

CONTENTS

Page

GENERAL NOTICE

No. 284 Tsumeb Municipality: Tariffs 1

General Notice

TSUMEB MUNICIPALITY

No. 284

2003

INDEX

FIRE BRIGADE	Allowances
	Call outs during and after hours
	Emergency equipment tariffs
CEMETERY	Grave space
	Tsumeb Cemetery
	Forest Garden
	Exhumation Forest Garden
CERTIFICATE OF FIT	NESS
CONSUMER DEPOSI	TS
ASSESSMENT RATES	5
DOG TAXES	
BUILDING PLAN FEI	ES
HEALTH REGULATIO	DNS
	Refuse removal
	Sewerage and drainage
ELECTRICITY REGU	
	Domestic purposes - single phase
	Business - single phase
	Business - 3 phase
	Business - Maximum demand
	Installation costs / miscellaneous charges
	-

Increase

%

	Late fees / disconnection costs
	Circuit breaker
	Church buildings / pre-paid tariff
WATER REGULATIO	NS
	Basic charges
	Connection costs / meter tests costs
	Miscellaneous charges
RENTALS	Nomtsoub House
	Community Hall
	Office rentals
	Kapana rentals
	Other rentals
CARAVAN PARK	

TARIFFS

2002/2003

N\$

2003/2004

N\$

TARIFFS

FIRE BRIGADE

FIRE FIGHTING REGULATIONS

THE FOLLOWING CHARGES SHALL BE LEVIED FOR FIRE FIGHTING SERVICES:

(A) **FIRE FIGHTING**:

- (I) THE AMOUNT OF ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY TO MUNICIPAL PROPERTY, THE FIRE -FIGHTING ENGINE OR FIRE-FIGHTING PERSONNEL.
- (II) ANY OTHER EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE COUNCIL IN FIGHTING ANY FIRE.

(B) FIRE CALL:

WHEN THE FIRE BRIGADE IS CALLED BUT RENDERS NO ACTUAL SERVICE: THE CHARGES ENUMERATED UNDER (A) WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 HOUR.

FOR INSPECTIONS AND PROTECTION SERVICES AT PUBLIC FUNCTIONS: THE CHARGES ENUMERATED UNDER (A)

ALLOWANCES TO FIRE FIGHTING OFFICIALS

(I) THAT THE ALLOWANCES TO MUNICIPAL PERSONNEL WILL BE THE FOLLOWING:

STANDBY:	166.38	183.01	10%
TRAINING PER MONTH OR	166.38	183.01	10%

ONE DAY OCC. LEAVE FOR EACH WEEK OF S/BY MAX 10 DAYS PER FINANCIAL YEAR JULY - JULY AS PER DECISION, NOT ACCUMALATIVE

FIRE CALLS:

AS PER * LABOUR AS PER * EQUIPMENT

CALL-OUT REMUNERATION

(i) FIRE BRIGADE CALL-OUTS: Control Officers, Chief Fire Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Senior Firemen (team Leader)

	CALL OUTS	Working Hours 2002/2003	Working Hours	After hou 2001/2003	rs 2 2002/20	03
	INTERNAL CALLS (TOWN AREA EXTERNAL CALLS (OUTSIDE	A) 66.55	73.21	96.80	106.48	10%
	. TOWN)	79.86	87.85	121.00	133.10	10%
	BUSH/GRASS FIRES - INTERNAI	L 39.93	43.92	60.50	66.55	10%
	BUSH/GRASS FIRES - EXTERNA	L 39.93	43.92	96.80	106.48	10%
	Calls without services rendered e.g.	Standby only or	false alarms			
(ii)	Fire Brigade Call-outs: Firemen and	l Engineering Se	rvices Assistants	;		
		Working	Working	After hou	ırs	
	CALL OUTS	Hours 2002/2003	Hours 2003/2004	2002/200	3 2003/20	04
	INTERNAL CALLS	53.24 p/h	58.56 p/h	73.21	80.53	10%
	EXTERNAL CALLS	53.24 p/h	79.86 p/h	79.86	87.85	10%
	BUSH/GRASS FIRES - ITNERNAL		29.28 p/h	39.93	43.92	10%
	BUSH/GRASS FIRES - EXTERNAL	26.62p/h	29.28 p/h 29.28 p/h	66.55	73.21	10%
	Calls without services rendered	No remuneration	29.28	26.62	29.28	10%
(iii)	Emergency Services: Control Office Firemen (Team Leaders)					
(iii)	Emergency Services: Control Office Firemen (Team Leaders)	er, Chief Fire Off Working	ficer, Deputy Ch Working		icer, Senior	
(iii)		er, Chief Fire Off	ficer, Deputy Ch	ief Fire Off After hou	icer, Senior	
(iii)	Firemen (Team Leaders)	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004	ief Fire Off After hou 2002/200	icer, Senior 1 rs 3 2003/200	04
(iii)	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours	ief Fire Off After hou	icer, Senior 1 rs	
(iii)	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48	icer, Senior 1 rs 3 2003/204 117.13	04 10% 10%
	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h No remuneration	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85 146.41	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48 159.72	icer, Senior 1178 3 2003/20 117.13 175.69	04 10% 10%
(iii) (iv)	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS Calls without services rendered	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h No remuneration	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85 146.41	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48 159.72	icer, Senior 117 117 .13 175.69 80.53	04 10%
	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS Calls without services rendered	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h No remuneration Engineering Serv Working	ficer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85 146.41 ices Assistants Working	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48 159.72 73.21 After hou	icer, Senior 117 117 .13 175.69 80.53	04 10% 10%
	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS Calls without services rendered Emergency Services: Firemen and E CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h No remuneration Engineering Serv Working Hours 2002/2003 53.24	Ticer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85 146.41 ices Assistants Working Hours 2003/2004 58.56	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48 159.72 73.21 After hou 2002/200 79.86	icer, Senior 117 117 .13 175.69 80.53 117 3 2003/20 87.85	10% 10% 10% 10%
	Firemen (Team Leaders) CALLOUTS INTERNAL CALLS EXTERNAL CALLS Calls without services rendered Emergency Services: Firemen and E CALLOUTS	er, Chief Fire Off Working Hours 2002/2003 79.86 p/h 133.10 p/h No remuneration Engineering Serv Working Hours 2002/2003	Arcer, Deputy Ch Working Hours 2003/2004 87.85 146.41 ices Assistants Working Hours 2003/2004	ief Fire Offi After hou 2002/200 106.48 159.72 73.21 After hou 2002/200	icer, Senior 117 117 .13 175 .69 80.53 117 3 2003/20	10% 10% 10%

Emergency service machines and equipment tariffs

Equipment

MERCEDES BENZ FIRE UNIT	199.65	219.62	10%
CHEV FIRE UNIT WITH TRAILER	159.72	175.69	10%
FORD FILD FIRE UNIT	133.10	146.41	10%
FIRE UNIT TRAILER PUMP	133.10	146.41	10%
TOYOTA EMERGENCY TRAILER	159.72	175.69	10%
EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT			
VEHICLE	159.72	175.69	10%
ISUZU EMERGENCY VEHICLE	106.48	117.13	10%
LIGHT DUTY VEHICLE/PICK-UP	79.86	87.85	10%
HINO WATER TANKER	159.72	175.69	10%
TOYOTA DYNA WATER TANKER	133.10	146.41	10%
TOYOTA DYNA HYDRO BLAST	106.48	117.13	10%
HALE SUMP SUCTION PUMP	66.55	73.21	10%
GRADERS AND FRONT END			
LOADERS	ENG. RATES		
DP 9KG EXT	116.47	128.11	10%

CEMETERY REGULATIONS

	CEMETERY REGULATIONS			
1	ACQUISITION OF RIGHT ON A GRAVE SPACE OR A NICHE	IN COLUN	MBARIUM.	
(A)	SINGLE GRAVE SPACE	109.81	120.79	10%
(B)	DOUBLE GRAVE SPACE	219.62	241.58	10%
(C)	NICHE IN THE COLUMBARIAN	84.92	93.41	10%
	FEES FOR INTERMENT - TSUMEB			
(A)	CORPSE OF AN ADULT	109.81	120.79	10%
(B)	CORPSE OF A CHILD, INCLUDING A STILLBORN CHILD	80.53	88.58	10%
(C)	SECOND SIMULTANEOUS INTERMENT IN SAME GRAVE	67.35	74.09	10%
(D)	STILLBORN CHILDREN INTERRED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH AN INTERMENT UNDER (A) OR (B)	No charge		
	(For interments on Saturdays, Sundays or Public Holidays a surchar of 50 % shall be payable).	ge		
2	FEES FOR INTERMENT AND PLACING ASHES IN NICH	E - TSUMEI	8	
(A)	OF THE CORPSE OF AN ADULT OR THE ASHES OF AN ADULT	219.62	241.58	10%
(B)	OF THE CORPSE OF A CHILD, INCLUDING A STILLBORN CHILD, OR THE ASHES OF A CHILD	161.05	177.16	10%
(C)	FOR A SECOND SIMULTANEOUS INTERMENT IN THE SAME GRAVE	134.70	148.16	10%
(D)	FOR STILL-BORN CHILDREN INTERRED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH AN INTERMENT UNDER (A) OR (B)	No charge		
(E)	FOR THE PLACING OF ASHES IN A NICHE	17.57	19.32	10%
3	EXHUMATION FEES - TSUMEB			
(A)	WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE BY THE COUNCIL AND THE REMAINS TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY OTHER CEMETERY OF THE COUNCIL.	336.74	370.42	10%
(B)	(I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE BY A PERSON AUTHORIZED BY THE COUNCIL, AND THE REMAINS TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY OTHER CEMETERY OF THE COUNCIL, THE APPROPRIATE FEES UNDER PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 2 SHALL BE PAYABLE PLUS AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF:	51.25	56.37	10%
	(I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RE-INTERMENT IN A CEMETERY NOT UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE COUNCIL	51.25	56.37	10%

<u>No.3</u>	079 Government Gazette 31 Octo	ber 2003		5
4	MAINTENANCE OF GRAVES			
(A)	FOR THE PLANTING AND MAINTENANCE OF A GRAVE SPACE BY THE COUNCIL, PER FINANCIAL YEAR	51.25	56.37	10%
(B)	FOR THE REPLANTING OF A GRAVE SPACE BY COUNCIL	51.25	56.37	10%
(C)	FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF POT PLANTS PER POT PER FINANCIAL YEAR	17.57	19.32	10%
(D)	FOR A GRAVE SPACE MAINTAINED BY PERSONS OTHER THAN THE COUNCIL, PER FINANCIAL YEAR	17.57	19.32	10%
5	ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES			
(A)	FOR RECORDING A TRANSFER OF THE RIGHT TO A GRAVE SPACE	2.93	3.22	10%
(B)	FOR THE EXAMINATION OF REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS	2.93	3.22	10%
(C)	FOR A CERTIFIED COPY OF A DOCUMENT OR MAKING OF AN EXTRACT FROM THE REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS	2.93	3.22	10%
	SCHEDULE AA			
1	FOREST GARDEN			
	ACQUISITION OF RIGHT ON A GRAVE SPACE ON NICHE			
(A)	SINGLE GRAVE SPACE (INCLUDING CHILDREN)	54.91	60.40	10%
(B)	DOUBLE GRAVE SPACE	109.81	120.79	10%
(C)	NICHE IN THE COLUMBARIAN	38.60	42.46	10%
2	FEES FOR INTERMENT - FOREST GARDEN			
(A)	CORPSE OF AN ADULT	109.81	120.79	10%
(B)	CORPSE OF A CHILD, INCLUDING A STILLBORN CHILD	80.53	88.58	10%
(C)	SECOND SIMULTANEOUS INTERMENT IN SAME GRAVE	61.23	67.35	10%
(D)	STILLBORN CHILDREN INTERRED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH AN INTERMENT UNDER (A) OR (B)	No charge	:	
(E)	FOR THE PLACING OF ASHES IN A NICHE	8.79	9.67	10%
	(For interments on Saturdays, Sundays or Public Holidays a surcharge of 50 % shall be payable).			

6

3 **EXHUMATION FEES - FOREST GARDEN** WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE BY THE (A) COUNCIL AND THE REMAINS TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY OTHER CEMETERY OF THE COUNCIL. 10% 168.38 185.21 **(B)** (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE BY A PERSON AUTHORIZED BY THE COUNCIL, AND THE REMAINS TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY OTHER CEMETERY OF THE COUNCIL, THE APPROPRIATE FEES UNDER PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 2 SHALL BE PAYABLE PLUS AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF 25.63 28.19 10% (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS DONE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RE-INTERMENT IN A CEMETERY NOT UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE COUNCIL 25.63 28.19 10% **MAINTENANCE OF GRAVES - FOREST GARDEN** 4 FOR THE PLANTING AND MAINTENANCE (A) OF A GRAVE SPACE BY THE COUNCIL, PER FINANCIAL YEAR 25.63 28.19 10% **(B)** FOR THE REPLANTING OF A GRAVE SPACE BY COUNCIL 25.63 28.19 10% FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF POT PLANTS PER (C) 10% POT PER FINANCIAL YEAR 23.43 25.77 (D) FOR A GRAVE SPACE MAINTAINED BY PERSONS OTHER THAN THE COUNCIL, PER FINANCIAL YEAR 8.79 9.67 10% 5 **ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES - FOREST GARDEN** FOR RECORDING A TRANSFER OF THE RIGHT (A) TO A GRAVE SPACE 2.93 3.22 10% FOR THE EXAMINATION OF REGISTERS 10% 2.93 3.22 **(B)** AND DOCUMENTS FOR A CERTIFIED COPY OF A DOCUMENT (C) OR MAKING OF AN EXTRACT FROM THE 2.93 10% 3.22 REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS **CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS** (1)THE DIRECTOR OR HEALTH OFFICER, MAY AT ANY TIME SUITABLE FOR THE EFFICIENT EXECUTION OF THIS DUTIES, CARRY OUT AN INSPECTION IN LOCO, OF ANY PROPERTY TO WHICH AN APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS APPLIES. THE APPLICANT MUST, IN RESPECT OF SUCH INSPECTION, PAY AN INSPECTION FEE OF (TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 199.65 219.62 10% DUE DATE 30 MARCH EACH YEAR A PENALTY OF 10% (PER MONTH FOR LATE PAYMENT) 19.97 21.96 10% **CONSUMER DEPOSIT** A CONSUMER SHALL BE REQUIRED TO MAKE A DEPOSIT UPON APPLICATION FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL BEING (WATER, ELECTRICITY, SEWERAGE AND

SANITATION)

AREA: TSUMEB	500.00	500.00	0%
AREA: NOMTSOUB	200.00	200.00	0%
ASSESSMENT RATES			
PER ONE DOLLAR ON SITE VALUE ONLY P.M. PER ONE DOLLAR ON IMPROVEMENT VALUE P.M.	0.14218 0.00373	0.15639 0.00410	10% 10%
DOG TAXES			
FOR EVERY UNSPAYED BITCH	30.00	30.00	0%
FOR THE FIRST OR THE SECOND MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCH	20.00	20.00	0%
FOR THE THIRD AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCH	20.00	20.00	0%
BUILDING PLAN FEES			
FOR INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATION 3(1)):			
BASIC FEES	29.28	32.21	10%
ADDITIONAL FEES:			
BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA NOT EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRE.	0.88	0.97	10%
BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES BUT NOT EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRE	0.74	0.81	10%
BUILDING WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRE	0.58	0.64	10%
BOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR METRE	0.29	0.31	10%
FACTORY CHIMNEYS AND SPIRES (ON OR ATTACHED TO CHURCHES OR OTHER BUILDINGS), PER 5 METRE HEIGHT OR PART THEREOF	14.64	16.11	10%
FOR RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS 6(A) OR 6(E)):			
PER RE-INSPECTION	14.64	16.11	10%
FOR CONSULTING OF PLANS ON REQUEST	14.64	16.11	10%
COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS			
DURESTER COPIES			
AO AQ A2 A3 A4	58.56 29.40 14.69 7.36 3.70	64.42 32.34 16.15 8.09 4.07	10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
	AREA: NOMTSOUBASSESSMENT RATESPER ONE DOLLAR ON SITE VALUE ONLY PM. PER ONE DOLLAR ON IMPROVEMENT VALUE PM.DOG TAXESFOR EVERY UNSPAYED BITCHFOR THE FIRST OR THE SECOND MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCHFOR THE THIRD AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCHBUILDING PLAN FEESFOR INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATION 3(1)): BASIC FEESADDITIONAL FEES:BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA NOT EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA PER SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRESBOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR METREBOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR METREFOR RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS G(A) OR 6(E)):PER RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS G(A) OR 6(E)):PER RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS ON REQUESTCOPIES OF BUILDING PLANSAO AQ AZ A3	AREA: NONTSOUB200.00ASSESSMENT RATES9PER ONE DOLLAR ON SITE VALUE ONLY P.M. PER ONE DOLLAR ON IMPROVEMENT VALUE P.M.0.14218 0.00373DOG TAXES9FOR EVERY UNSPAYED BITCH30.00FOR THE FIRST OR THE SECOND MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCH20.00FOR THE THIRD AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCH20.00FOR INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATION 3(1)):29.28BASIC FEES29.28ADDITIONAL FEES:29.28BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRES.0.88BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE METRES, PER SQUARE METRE0.29FOOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR METRES PER SQUARE METRES0.58BOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR METRES PER SQUARE METRES0.58FOOR RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS (A) OR 6(E)):14.64FOR RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS G(A) OR 6(E)):14.64FOR RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS (REGULATIONS G(A) OR 6(E)):14.64COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS14.64COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS14.64COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS14.64COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS14.64AD29.00A358.56A0 A329.00A328.56A0 A329.00A328.56A0 A329.00A328.56A0 A329.00A328.56A0 A329.00A0 A329.00A0 A320.00 <td>AREA: NOMTSOUB200.00200.00ASSESSMENT RATES</td>	AREA: NOMTSOUB200.00200.00ASSESSMENT RATES

No.3079

8

1

2

3

PAPER COPIES

AO A1 A2 A3 A4	24.49 12.25 6.15 3.06 1.60	26.93 13.48 6.76 3.36 1.75	10% 10% 10% 10%
HP COPIES (PAPER)			
AO TOWN MAPS A1 PLAN COPIES	29.28 14.64	32.21 16.11	10% 10%
HEALTH REGULATIONS			
REFUSE REMOVAL			
FOR THE REMOVAL OF DOMESTIC REFUSE FROM ALL PREMISES ONCE WEEKLY, PER STANDARD REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH	49.25	54.17	10%
FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST, OF GARDEN REFUSE, PER LOAD	41.66	45.82	10%
FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST, OF INDUSTRIAL REFUSE-			

- (A) PER REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH, ONE REMOVAL P.W. 49.25 54.17 10% PER REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH, TWO REMOVALS P.W. 60.40 66.44 10% FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST, OF GROUND OR RUBBLE, PER LOAD 4 53.24 58.56 10%
- (D)ALL NOMTSOUB HOUSES ADDITIONAL
FOR GARDEN REFUSE REMOVAL5.325.8610%

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE REGULATIONS

1	FOR CONNECTING A PRIVATE SEWER TO A PUBLIC SEWER EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY MEANS OF A SEWER CONNECTION WITH A DIAMETER OF:			
	(A) 110 MM (B) 160 MM	417.44 487.01	459.18 535.72	10% 10%
2	MONTHLY CHARGES -			
(A)	FOR PRIVATE RESIDENCES AND FLATS, PER RESIDENCE OR FLAT-	58.39	64.23	10%
(B)	FOR ALL OTHER BUILDINGS, PER WATER CLOSET-	58.39	64.23	10%
(C)	FOR ERVEN, WHETHER OR NOT A BUILDING IS ERECTED, WHERE PUBLIC SEWER IS AVAILABLE, BUT NOT MADE USE OF:	55.78	61.36	10%

(a)

(a)

(a)

VACANT ERVEN

(I)	RESIDENTIAL ERVEN-	44.62	49.08	10%
(II)	ERVEN FOR OTHER PURPOSES-	44.62	49.08	10%

ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS

"TARIFF A: DOMESTIC PURPOSES -SINGLE PHASE

For bona fide domestic purposes, namely dwelling houses, flats and other dwelling units, electricity shall be supplied at 220 volt single phase through circuit breakers ranging from 15 ampères to 60 ampères as the Town Electrical Engineer may determine:

	2003/20	2002/2003	2003/2004	2002/2003	Basic charge:)
er unit %	Per un	Per unit	Basic charge	Basic charge	Amps	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	52.64	46.22	15	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	59.88	52.57	20	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	66.77	58.62	25	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	73.20	64.27	30	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	79.29	69.61	35	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	84.94	74.57	40	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	90.24	79.23	45	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	95.13	83.52	50	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	99.32	87.20	55	
832 13.90%	0.5832	0.5120	103.82	91.15	60	
832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12 832 12	0.5832 0.5832 0.5832 0.5832 0.5832 0.5832	0.5120 0.5120 0.5120 0.5120 0.5120 0.5120 0.5120	73.20 79.29 84.94 90.24 95.13 99.32	64.27 69.61 74.57 79.23 83.52 87.20	30 35 40 45 50 55	

TARIFF B: BUSINESS – SINGLE PHASE

For the supply of electricity at 220 volt single phase to consumers requesting supply under this tariff for power and lighting purposes, but excluding temporary connections, provided that the circuit breaker rating is not less than 15 ampère:

2002/2003	2003/2004	2002/2003	2003/200	4
Basic charge	Basic charge	Per unit	Per unit	%
58.68	66.84	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
64.57	73.55	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
70.27	80.04	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
75.44	85.93	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
80.44	91.62	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
85.16	97.00	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
89.62	102.08	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
93.34	106.31	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
97.65	111.22	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
	Basic charge 58.68 64.57 70.27 75.44 80.44 85.16 89.62 93.34	Basic charge Basic charge 58.68 66.84 64.57 73.55 70.27 80.04 75.44 85.93 80.44 91.62 85.16 97.00 89.62 102.08 93.34 106.31	Basic charge Basic charge Per unit 58.68 66.84 0.6078 64.57 73.55 0.6078 70.27 80.04 0.6078 75.44 85.93 0.6078 80.44 91.62 0.6078 85.16 97.00 0.6078 89.62 102.08 0.6078 93.34 106.31 0.6078	Basic charge Basic charge Per unit Per unit 58.68 66.84 0.6078 0.6923 64.57 73.55 0.6078 0.6923 70.27 80.04 0.6078 0.6923 75.44 85.93 0.6078 0.6923 80.44 91.62 0.6078 0.6923 85.16 97.00 0.6078 0.6923 89.62 102.08 0.6078 0.6923 93.34 106.31 0.6078 0.6923

TARIFF C

BUSINESS – 3 PHASE

For the supply of electricity at 380/220 volt three phase to consumers requesting supply under this tariff for power and lighting purposes, but excluding temporary connections, provided that the circuit breaker rating is not less than 10 ampères:

)	Basic charge:	2002/2003	2003/2004	2002/2003	2003/2004	4
	Amps	Basic charge	Basic charge	Per unit	Per unit	%
	10	136.32	155.27	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
	15	185.95	211.80	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
	20	233.45	265.90	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%

9

25	278.84	317.60	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
30	322.11	366.88	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
35	363.32	413.82	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
40	402.45	458.39	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
45	439.54	500.64	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
50	474.58	540.55	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
55	421.13	479.67	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%
60	528.26	601.69	0.6078	0.6923	13.90%

TARIFF D

BUSINESS – MAXIMUM DEMAND

When a kVA demand meter is installed in accordance with the wishes of the consumer, the charge shall be N\$45.00 per kVA or portion thereof, registered over any period of 30 minutes during the month by means of a thermal type demand meter: Provided that in the case of single phase connections the installation shall be fitted with a current demand indicator, and in such cases the maximum kVA demand shall be calculated from the reading of such indicator, assuming the declared voltage of 220/380 volts to be correct.

Where the monthly maximum demand is less than 70 % of the declared maximum demand, the minimum basic charges will be equal to 70 % of the declared maximum demand.

(a)

Basic charge:

			%
Basic	189.84	216.23	13.90%
Per unit	0.38	0.43	13.90%
MD Charge	71.92	81.91	13.90%

Minimum MD

Charge 70 %

SPECIAL TARIFF

INTERNAL			
BASIC CHARGE	0.00	0.00	13.90%
UNIT CHARGE	0.32	0.36	13.90%

INTERNAL		
BASIC CHARGE 58.68	66.83	13.90%
UNIT CHARGE 0.52	0.59	13.90%

TARIFF E INSTALLATION CHARGES

FOR NEW CONNECTIONS

(A)	FOR STANDARD 16 MM SINGLE CONNECTIONS	811.11	923.85	13.90%
(C)	FOR THREE PHASE CONNEC- TIONS, THE ACTUAL COST OF MATERIAL, LABOUR AND TRANSPORT PLUS A SUR- CHARGE OF 15 % OF SUCH AMOUNT SHALL BE CHARGED TARIFF F MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
(A)	TESTING OF METER			
(I)	FOR THE TESTING OF A METER AT THE REQUEST OF THE CONSUMER	29.00	33.03	13.90%

Mo	20	79
NO.		119

(II)	THE AMOUNT SHALL BE REFUNDED IF IT IS FOUND THAT THE METER REGISTERS INCORRECTLY MORE THAN 2.5 % EITHER WAY.			
(111)	APPLICATIONS TO HAVE METERS TESTED SHALL BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE LAST DAY OF THE MONTH DURING WHICH THE READING WAS TAKEN.			
(B)	TESTING OF A CIRCUIT BREAKER			
(I)	FOR THE TESTING OF A METER AT THE REQUEST OF A CONSUMER	28.56	32.53	13.90%
(II)	THE AMOUNT SHALL BE REFUNDED IF IT IS FOUND THAT THE CIRCUIT BREAKER FAILS TO CARRY THE FULL RATED CIRCUIT FOR AN UNINTER- RUPTED PERIOD OF ONE HOUR.			
(C)	LOCATING AND RECTIFYING OF FAULT WHERE EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNCIL ARE CALLED UPON TO REPAIR FAULTS ON THE CONSUMER'S SIDE OF THE SUPPLY NETWORK -			
(I)	DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS, PER CALL	40.27	45.87	13.90%
(II)	DURING OTHER HOURS, PER CALL	64.42	73.37	13.90%
(D)	MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES FOR WORK DONE OR SERVICES RENDERED BY THE COUNCIL WHICH ARE NOT CHA GEABLE UNDER ANY OF THESE TARIF THE ACTUAL COST OF MATERIAL LABO AND TRANSPORT PLUS A SURCHARGE O 15 % OF SUCH AMOUNT SHALL BE CHAR	.R- FS, OUR DF		
(E)	LATE FEES			
(I)	WHERE THE ACCOUNT RENDERED BY THE COUNCIL FOR THE SUPPLY OF ELE TRICITY IS PAID AFTER THE 15TH OF T MONTH FOLLOWING THE MONTH DUR WHICH THE SERVICE WAS RENDERED, INTEREST AT A RATE OF 15% WILL AU MATICALLY BE CHARGED ON OVERDU ACCOUNTS.	HE RING TO-		
(II)	THE COUNCIL MAY IN ITS DISCRETION EXCEPT ANY CONSUMER OR GROUP OF CONSUMERS FROM SUCH INTERES' CHARGES.			

.

TARIFF F

MUNICIPAL SEAL

(I)	WHERE A MUNICIPAL SEAL HAS BEEN BROKEN BY ANY UNAUTHORISED PERSON, AN AMOUNT OF			
	SHALL BE PAYABLE AS PENALTY.	80.53	91.72	13.90%
(II)	Where an electricity meter has been tampered with by an authorised person	665.50	758.00	13.90%
	TARIFF G			
	TEMPORARY CONNECTIONS AND DISC	CONNECTION	S	
	FOR CONNECTION OR DISCONNECTION AN INSTALLATION AFTER AN AGREEME FOR THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO WITH THE COUNC	NT		
(I)	PER SINGLE PHASE CONNECTION	18.52	21.10	13.90%
(II)	PER MULTI-PHASE CONNECTION	27.82	31.69	13.90%
(III)	FOR DISCONNECTION AT TER- MINATION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH COUNCIL – NIL			
(IV)	FOR TEMPORARY DISCONNECTION AT REQUEST OF THE CONSUMER	11.28	12.84	13.90%
(V)	FOR CONNECTION FOLLOWING DISCONNECTION AT REQUEST OF THE CONSUMER NIL			
(VI)	FOR CONNECTION FOLLOWING DISCONNECTION FOR NON- PAYMENT OF ACCOUNT OR CONTRAVENTION OF THE COUNCIL'S REGULATIONS	29.00	33.03	13.90%
	TARIFF H			
	BASIC CHARGE ON VACANT ERVEN. WHERE ELECTRICITY SUPPLY IS AVAIL- ABLE, BUT NOT MADE USE OF, A FIXED MONTHLY AMOUNT SHALL BE LEVIED EQUAL TO THE LOWEST AMOUNT REFERRED TO IN TARIFF A(a) OR C(a), DEPENDING ON THE ZONING TSUMEB MUNICIPALITY OF THE ERF CONCERNE	D.		
	TARIFF I			
(A)	CIRCUIT BREAKERS			
	THE COUNCIL SHALL SUPPLY MINIATUR CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN A RANGE OF AMPERE RATINGS, WHICH SHALL NORMALLY BE MULTIPLES OF 5 WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 15 AMPERES PER PHASE UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 60 AMPERES PER PHASE			
(B) (I)	CIRCUIT BREAKERS WITH RATINGS OF MORE THAN 60 AMPERES PER PHASI SHALL ONLY BE SUPPLIED AT THE DIS- CRETION OF THE TOWN ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.	E		

- (II) A CONSUMER REQUIRING FOR THE FIRST TIME A CONNECTION OF A PARTICULAR INSTALLATION MAY SELECT THE RATING OF THE CIRCUIT BREAKER THROUGH WHICH ELECTRICITY IS TO BE SUPPLIED TO HIS INSTALLATION.
- (III) IF THE CONSUMER FINDS AFTER THREE MONTHS AFTER SUCH CON-NECTION THAT THE SELECTED CIRCUIT BREAKER IS UNSUITABLE, HE MAY APPLY FOR A CIRCUIT BREAKER OF A DIFFERENT RATING, WHICH SHALL BE INSTALLED FREE OF CHARGE.
- (IV) FURTHER CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AT A FEE OF BUT SHALL ONLY BE INSTALLED AFTER A LAPSE OF TWO MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF SUCH APPLICATION.
- (V) IF A CONSUMER'S INSTALLATION IS BEING CONNECTED OR DISCONNECTED ON A DAY FALLING BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE METER READINGS, THE BASIC CHARGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY DIVIDING THE NUMBER OF DAYS OF THE MONTH UP TO THE DAY ON WHICH SUCH INSTALLATION IS CONNECTED OR DISCONNECTED, BY 30.

TARIFF J

CHURCH BUILDINGS

WHERE ELECTRICITY IS SUPPLIED TO THE CHURCH BUILDINGS OF RELI-GIOUS DENOMINATIONS, THE BASIC CHARGE SHALL BE CALCULATED ON A 15 AMPERE CIRCUIT BREAKER, IRRE-SPECTIVE OF THE ACTUAL RATING OF THE CIRCUIT BREAKER INSTALLED.

TARIFF K

PREPAID METERS

WHERE A PREPAID METERING SYSTE				
INSTALLED, THE UNIT PRICE, INCLUDING				%
THE BASIC CHARGE WILL BE PER UNIT.				
WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS	0.6651	0.7575		13.90%

ANNEXURE A - WATER SUPPLY TARIFF

The Council hereby levies the following water supply tariff which shall become due and payable monthly as per account rendered or as Council may resolve in each case.

If water is supplied for various purposes through one meter, the highest rate applicable shall be payable for all such water. 40.27 45.87 13.90%

Basic charge

Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any other tariff payable in terms of any other paragraph of this Annexure, the following basic charge to the Council whether water was consumed or not, determined according to the diameter of the meter inlet:

Diameter of meter inlet Charge per month

15 mm	N\$10,00 which amount includes 5 kilolitre of water	12.65	13.92	10%
20 mm	N\$15,00 which amount includes 5 kilolitre of water	18.98	20.87	10%
25 mm	N\$15,00 which amount includes 5 kilolitre of water	18.98	20.87	10%
40 mm	N\$30,00 which amount includes 10 kilolitre of water	37.95	41.75	10%
50 mm	N\$30,00 which amount includes 20 kilolitre of water	37.95	41.75	10%
80 mm	N\$30,00 which amount includes 30 kilolitre of water	37.95	41.75	10%
100 mm	N\$45,00 which amount includes 50 kilolitre of water	56.93	62.62	10%
150 mm ar bigger	nd N\$50,00 which amount includes 50 kilolitre of water	63.25	69.58	10%
2	Consumption charge			
	Each consumer shall pay, in addition to the ba charge levied, a consumption charge for the actual amount of water consumed per meter reading period:	sic		
a)	in the case of a domestic consumer to whom water is supplied for household purposes and provided with a connection pipe and meter in diameter of not more than 25 mm:	let		
(1)	where the volume of water supplied during th period for which the meter reading was carrie out, amounts to an average daily consumption not exceeding 0,20 kilolitre	ed	1.67	10%
(II)	where the volume of water supplied during suc period amounts to an average daily consumpt in excess of 0,20 kilolitre, but not exceeding 1,00 kilolitre:	ch ion 2.73	3.00	10%
(aa)	for each kilolitre of water supplied limited to such a volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 0,20 kilolitre	1.52	1.67	10%
	plus			
(bb)	for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess the volume calculated in accordance with sul paragraph (aa)	of b- 2.73	3.00	10%
(III)	where the volume of water supplied during s period amounts to an average daily consump in excess of 1,00 kilolitre:			
(aa)	for each kilolitre of water supplied limited to such a volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 0,2 kilolitre		1.67	10%

14

1

plus

(bb)	for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volumes calculated in accordance with sub- paragraph (aa), but limited to such volumes as is equal to an average daily consumption of 1,00 kilolitre plus	2.73	3.00	10%
(cc)	for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume calculated in accordance with sub-paragraphs (aa) and (bb).	3.14	3.45	10%
	in the case of a consumer other than one refer- red to in paragraph 2(a) above, for each kilo- litre of water supplied.	3.14	3.45	10%
c)	a special tariff based on the accepted norms of volumes used by large water consuming industri (such as breweries, abattoirs and food processing factories), may be applied by Council to such industries to serve as an incentive to use water efficiently within such industries.			
3	Charges for Connection of Supply			
a)	For the supply, installation and connecting of a connection pipe to a water main and the consumer's service to the connection pipe:			
(i)	15 mm ² meter inlet: actual cost + 15 % subject to a minimum of:	319.44	351.38	10%
(ii)	20 mm ² meter inlet: actual cost + 15 % subject to a minimum of:	332.75	366.03	10%
(iii)	25 mm ² meter inlet: actual cost + 15 % subject to a minimum of:	598.95	658.85	10%
(iv)	40 mm ² meter inlet: actual cost + 15 % subject to a minimum of:	998.25	1098.08	10%
(v)	50 mm ² meter inlet: actual cost + 15 % subject to a minimum of:	1810.16	1991.18	10%
(vi)	for connections exceeding 50 mm^2 meter inlet: actual cost + 15%.			
b)	For the re-connection following a disconnection for contravening any of the regulations, an amount payable in advance.	66.55	73.21	10%
c)	for the re-location of an existing water connec- tion at the request of a consumer.			
d)	for the changing of the size of an existing water connection at the request of a consumer.			
5	Testing of Meters			
a)	For the testing of a water meter in accordance with regulation (17), a deposit payable in advance.	133.10	146.41	10%

16	Government Gazette 31	October 2	2005	No.3
b)	For replacing or repairing a water meter that was damaged, destroyed or tampered with by the consumer, in terms of regulation (10) and (11): the actual cost of repair or substitution plus administrative cost of 15 % of such cost of repair or substitution with a minimum of:	266.20	292.82	10%
6	Miscellaneous Charges			
a)	For the supply, laying and connecting of a separate connection pipe for fire fighting purposes the actual cost of supply and installation plus 15 % of this cost for administrative purposes. The cost of water supplied for such purpose will be payable as for consumers other than domestic consumers.			
b)	for inspecting a service	99.83	109.81	109
	for inspecting and approval of fire extinguis- hing equipment as required by these regula- tions.	199.65	219.62	109
c)	Where a consumer requests a special water meter reading to be taken, in terms of regu- lation 13(5), the consumer shall pay an amount of:	66.55	73.21	104
e)	Charges payable by consumers requesting a temporary connection for the supply of water:			
(i)	a deposit in the amount of 50 % of the actual cost of supply and installation of the said temporary connection with a minimum of:		332.75	366.03
Note:	75% of the said deposit is refundable upon the removal of the temporary connection which must be in good working order at the time of removal of such temporary connection.			
(ii)	water supplied through a temporary connection shall be charged at a rate as for consumers defined under subregulation 2(b) of this Annexure.			
ſ)	Charges for unmetered water supplied for any purpose through a fire hydrant, a charge per day or part thereof.	266.20	292.82	10
g)	Upon registration of an approved application for registration as a plumber, the applicant shall pay a fee of:			
(I)	in the case of a first registration of a person as a plumbing contractor.	66.55	73.21	10
(ii)	the renewal of such a registration on an annual basis.	39.93	43.92	10

7 Late Payments

- a) Where the account rendered by the Council for the supply of water by the Council is paid after the 15th of the month following the month during which the service was rendered, interest at a rate of 15 % will automatically be charged on overdue accounts.
- b) The Council may, in its discretion, exempt any consumer or group of consumers from such interest.

NOMTSOUB HOUSE RENTAL

RENTAL FOR HOUSES

RENTAL FOR HOUSES, PER HOUSE, PER MONTH OR PART THEREOF.

A-TYPE HOUSES	112.02	123.23	10%
B-TYPE HOUSES	171.13	188.24	10%
C-TYPE HOUSES	90.55	99.61	10%
D AND E – TYPE HOUSES	68.59	75.44	10%
D AND 3-TYPE HOUSES double	137.18	150.90	10%
F-TYPE HOUSES	83.94	92.34	10%
G-TYPE HOUSES	85.04	93.55	10%
H-TYPE HOUSES	81.42	89.56	10%
J-TYPE HOUSES	63.66	70.02	10%
SOWETO HOUSES	55.55	61.11	10%

RENTAL FOR COMMUNITY HALL

RENTAL FOR COMMUNITY HALL PER DAY

OR

PART THEREOF

		Rental amount 2002/2003	Rental amount 2003/2004	Deposit 2002/2003	Deposit 2003/200	4
1	Local artist, activities with a profit motive (dances, shows,					
	etc)	79.86	87.85	100.00	100.00	10%
2	Churches, sport clubs, charity	20.02	12.02	100.00	100.00	100/
•	organ (bazaars)	39.93	43.92	100.00	100.00	10%
3	Non profitable activities					
	(meeting by sports clubs	26.62	20.20	50.00	E0.00	100/
	churches)	20.02	29.28	50.00	50.00	10%
	Non profitable activities in general public interest health					
	education					
4	Schools and council	0.00	0.00	-	-	0%
5	Political meeting and braais	72.60	79.86	100.00	100.00	10%
6	Artists from elsewhere					
U	(dance shows)	131.77	144.95	200.00	200.00	10%
7	Wedding receptions	79.86	87.85	100.00	100.00	10%
8	Chairs (Quantity 1 - 100) *	79.86	87.85	50.00	50.00	10%
9	Sport practice per two hours					
	or part thereof	26.62	29.28	50.00	50.00	10%
10	Advertisement - Posters	0.00	0.00			10%
	(a) Schools, churches, sport					
	clubs, etc	0.00	0.00	30.00	30.00	10%
	(b) Circus (per occasion)	53.24	58.56	50.00	50.00	10%

Ice Bo P A Sy Dust b CARA		12.10	13.31	30.00	30.00	10
P A Sy		12.10	13.31	30.00	30.00	10
	zstem					
Ice Ro		36.30	39.93	50.00	50.00	10
VUK I	Recorder	121.00 24.20	133.10 26.62	500.00 50.00	500.00 50.00	10 10
Televi		121.00	133.10	500.0	500.00	10
	ole stand	24.20	26.62	50.00	50.00	10
Podiu	m	24.20	26.62	50.00	50.00	10
Dictap		121.00	133.10	500.00	500.00	10
Flip cl		60.50	66.55	100.00	100.00	10
	ead projector	24.20	26.62	100.00 50.00	50.00	10
	steel/ aluminum ead projector	24.20 60.50	26.62 66.55	30.00	30.00 100.00	10 10
- 1 -		2002/2003	2003/2004	2002/2003		
		Rental amount	Rental amount	Ref deposi	it Ref dep	osit
	19 Mortuary Coolroom 4 Plot for selling firewood	ls	399.30 66.55	439.23 73.21		10 10
	16 Telephone Booths (per	booth)	33.28	36.60		10
	17 House 106	• • •	48.31	53.14		10
ground	d Hall		133.10	146.41		10
Code 3	38 Rental of Show					
отни	ER RENTALS	Rental amount				
	48 Barber Shop		26.62	29.28		10
	7 New Block		33.28	36.60		10
	16 Block F		39.93	43.92		10
Code 4 structu	45 Clothing - own ure		13.31	14.64		10
	44 Blue Gazebo		13.31	14.64		10
-	43 D - Stall		26.62	29.28		10
	42 C - Stall		26.62	29.28		10
	40 E -Stall		26.62	29.28		10
	36 A - Stall (under roof) 37 B - Stall (under roof)		33.28 19.97	36.60 21.96		10 10
			33 78	36 60		10
Кара	NA RENTALS					
	20 Room 2 Urban Trust		414.47	455.92		10
	35 Services on office rent	al	266.20	292.82		10
Code 3 Minist	34 Room 3, 4 & 10 Land :	and Resettlement	718.74	790.61		10
	33 Room 1 Hall - Home A		958.32	1054.15		10
Code 3	32 Room 6 and 7 Nampol		692.12	761.33		10
Code 3	31 Room 9 National Teacl	hers	186.34	204.97		10
	26 Room 11 and 12 with g	parage	1064.80	532.40 1171.28		10
service			776.24 532.40	853.86		10
Coda 1	8 Office rental room					
	rsoub office rent	,				
	oerson takes only 20 chair -85 per occasion (3 days r					
• •	all cases not mentioned	39.93	43.92	50.00	50.00	10
	movable properties	1.46	1.61	50.00	50.00	10
(p	with regard to newspapers (b.a.)	26.62	29.28	50.00	50.00	10

6 people per site

1 tent or cravan per site

Children under 16 years of age pay half price